

No. 22-62

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BIG HORN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALDEN BIG MAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL G. BLACK
BECK, AMSDEN & STALPES,
PLLC
2000 S 3rd Ave., Unit A
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-8700

JOHN E. ECHOHAWK
MELODY L. MCCOY
KIM JEROME GOTTSCHALK
MATTHEW L. CAMPBELL
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(720) 647-9886

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

**Not admitted in the District
of Columbia; practicing under
direct supervision of members
of the D.C. Bar*

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

WESLEY JAMES FURLONG
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS
FUND
745 West 4th Ave.
Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-0680

KATHRYN R. SEATON
MONTANA LEGAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION
616 Helena Ave.
Suite 100
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 442-9830

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 12

I. THIS CASE IS AN UNSUITABLE
VEHICLE FOR EVALUATING THE
SCOPE OF *MONTANA'S* FIRST
EXCEPTION 13

 A. The petition’s main arguments
 were forfeited and thus not
 addressed by the court of appeals..... 14

 B. Petitioner has not developed the
 factual record necessary for this
 Court’s review..... 16

 C. There are several alternative,
 factbound bases for affirmance..... 17

II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT 21

III. THE DECISION BELOW IS
CORRECT 28

 A. Petitioner is subject to tribal
 jurisdiction under *Montana’s* first
 exception..... 28

 B. The decision below is consistent
 with *Plains Commerce* 29

C. Petitioner's other arguments against tribal jurisdiction are meritless.....	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Alabama Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 672 (5th Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	27
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	29, 30
<i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Cessna v. Rea Energy Cooperative, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-42, 2016 WL 3963217 (W.D. Pa. July 21, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 753 F. App'x 124 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	22, 23
<i>Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court sub nom. Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 579 U.S. 545 (2016).....	36
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	26

<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	27
<i>Fort Yates Public School District # 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. 'Sa' Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1110 (2013)	35, 36
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	16
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25, 26, 27
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	16
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	20
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	7, 19, 35, 36
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	1, 2, 3, 7, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 31
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	28
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	23, 26, 30

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. 27 (2015)..... 14

ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015) 32

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008) ...29, 30, 31

South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993) 19

United States v. Cooley, 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) 21

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. McKee, 32 F.4th 1003 (10th Cir. 2022) 36

Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt, 546 U.S. 303 (2006) 35

Window Rock Unified School District v. Reeves, 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018)..... 27, 28

STATUTES

Rural Electrification Act of 1936, ch. 432, 49 Stat. 1363 (codified as amended at 7 U.S.C. §§ 901-918c) 32

Mont. Code Ann. § 35-18-104 6

N.D. Cent. Code § 54-40.2-08 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 C.F.R. § 15.3 34

Ala. Admin. Code r. 770-X-1-.12(2)(e)..... 6

<i>Cooperative Principles</i> , Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc., https:// www.bhcec.com/about-us/cooperative- principles (last visited Nov. 3, 2022)	34
Crow Law & Order Code § 20-1-110.....	6, 10, 19
<i>Disconnect Policies</i> , LIHEAP Clearinghouse, https://liheapch.acf.hhs. gov/Disconnect/disconnect.htm (last updated Sept. 2022)	6
Mont. Admin. R. 38.5.1410(1)	6
Mont. Admin. R. 38.5.1410(2)	6
Nev. Admin. Code § 704.375(6).....	6
Nev. Admin. Code § 704.375(7).....	6
Okla. Admin. Code § 165:35-21-10(c).....	6
